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1. Background and objectives
Site U1588 lies on the broad, gently inclined middle-slope region of the Promontório dos Príncipes
de Avis (PPA) on the southwestern Iberian margin (Figures F1, F2, F3, F4). It is the shallowest
(1339 meters below sea level [mbsl]) and the closest site to the coast drilled during Expedition 397.
Seismic data indicate the location is part of an extensive plastered sediment drift deposit formed
under the influence of Mediterranean Outflow Water (MOW) that extends from the Gulf of Cádiz
along the Portuguese margin (Hernández-Molina et al., 2003, 2006; Llave et al., 2006).

Site U1588 is positioned on Seismic Line TGS-NOPEC PD00-613 (Figures F5, F6) about 8 km
northeast of the intersection with Seismic Line TGS-NOPEC PD00-510 (Figure F7), where the
distal part of the contourite depositional system occurs as a highly expanded sedimentary record

Figure F1. Location of Sites U1586, U1587, U1385, U1588, and U1391 and selected piston cores from the continental slope
of the southwestern Iberian Margin. Map is modified from Hodell et al. (2023) and was made with GeoMapApp
(https://www.geomapapp.org) using the bathymetry of Zitellini et al. (2009).
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(Hernández-Molina et al., 2014). The combination of Site U1588 (1339 mbsl) and the intermedi-
ate, MOW-influenced sites drilled during Expedition 339 (560–1073 mbsl) span the full depth
range of the MOW. The record of Site U1588 will be compared with the deeper sites of Expedition
397 (2591–4692 mbsl), which are removed from contourite input and are under the influence of
Northeast Atlantic Deep Water (NEADW) and Lower Deep Water (LDW) (Figure F4). Expedition
339 and 397 sites will constitute a bathymetric transect from 560 to 4691 mbsl to be used for
paleoconductivity-temperature-depth (paleo-CTD) studies.

The record at Site U1588 is expected to be similar to that of Integrated Ocean Drilling Program
Site U1391, which was drilled 70 km south–southeast of Site U1588 at a water depth of 1085 mbsl
(Figure F2). Three holes were cored and drilled to a total depth of 672 mbsf, spanning the middle
Pliocene to Holocene with sedimentation rates of 13–17 cm/ky (Expedition 339 Scientists, 2013).
We expected similarly high sedimentation rates at Site U1588. The high accumulation rates asso-
ciated with contourite deposition provide an expanded sedimentary record to reconstruct millen-
nial climate variability (MCV) with a resolution of a hundred years. In addition, the shallow depth
of Site U1588 compared to other Expedition 397 sites is expected to yield excellent preservation of
carbonate microfossils.

The primary objective of Site U1588 was to drill to 500 mbsf and recover an expanded Pliocene–
Pleistocene sedimentary succession formed under the influence of lower MOW (Hernández-
Molina et al., 2014). The sediments of Site U1588 and those collected during Expedition 339 pro-

Figure F2. Bathymetric transect of Expedition 397 sites designed to simulate a paleo-CTD with which to study past changes
in deep water mass structure, ventilation, and carbon storage. (Figure made by Helder Pereira using Mirone and iVew4D
software).
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Figure F3. Location of Site U1588 on the PPA at a water depth of 1339 mbsl. See Figures F1 and F2 for broader bathymetric
context. (Figure made by Helder Pereira using Mirone and iVew4D software.)
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vide valuable material for studying how the depth and intensity of the MOW has varied on orbital
and millennial timescales. Site U1588 will also provide a marine reference section for studying
Quaternary climate variability at high stratigraphic resolution. Surface temperature proxies of Site
U1588 will document MCV well beyond the base of the polar ice core. Because Site U1588 is clos-
est to the coast, we expect preservation of terrestrial pollen and biomarkers that will allow linkage
of the continental and marine records. Site U1588 should also preserve an MCV record of coastal
upwelling along the Portuguese margin.
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Figure F4. Salinity and silicate profiles on WOCE Line A03 (36°N) showing proposed site locations on the Iberian margin
(Schlitzer, 2000). Tongue of high salinity water between 600 and 1200 m is MOW. High Si (>35 μmol/kg) below 3000 m
represents a contribution from LDW sourced from the Southern Ocean. Water masses do not have clearly defined boundar-
ies but rather consist of a series of core layers bordered by transition (mixing) zones between adjacent layers. The positions
of Expedition 397 sites are shown relative to each of the identified subsurface water masses.

Figure F5. Bathymetric map showing Seismic Lines TGS-NOPEC PD00-613 and TGS-NOPEC PD00-510, the location of Site
U1588, and Piston Core JC89-13.
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Figure F6. Original and interpreted Seismic Profile TGS-NOPEC PD00-613 showing the location of Site U1588. The depth of
penetration and age of the reflectors have been revised to reflect the actual depth and age of the recovered sediment (data
courtesy of TGS ASA). Penetration = ~400 mbsf. TWT = two-way traveltime, CMP = common midpoint.
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2. Operations
The operational plan for Site U1588 was to core three holes to 500 mbsf (the deepest hole was to
be logged with the triple combination [triple combo] tool string) and two holes to 250 mbsf with
the advanced piston corer (APC) and extended core barrel (XCB) systems. Owing to time con-
straints toward the end of the expedition and unexpectedly high methane gas content in the cored
sediments at this site, the coring plan was shortened to three holes to ~350 mbsf and a fourth hole
cored as deeply as possible (412.5 mbsf ) in the remaining time. Downhole logging was canceled.

Significant core expansion and curatorial difficulties encountered in Hole U1588A due to high
methane gas content in the sediment led to a change in the XCB coring strategy starting with Core
397-U1588A-25X and continuing through all subsequent holes at the site. All subsequent XCB
cores were taken using half advances to give the core room to expand inside the core liner as gas
was released.

Figure F7. Original and interpreted Seismic Profile TGS-NOPEC PD00-510 showing the location of Site U1588. The depth of
penetration and age of the reflectors have been revised to reflect the actual depth and age of the recovered sediment (data
courtesy of TGS ASA). Penetration = ~400 mbsf. TWT = two-way traveltime, CMP = common midpoint.
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Holes U1588A, U1588B, and U1588D were APC cored to 154.2, 81.8, and 90.5 mbsf, respectively,
and then XCB cored to their final depths. Because of deteriorating sea state, APC coring was can-
celed in Hole U1588C in favor of drilling ahead to 92.0 mbsf before starting to XCB core the lower
section.

A total of 242 cores were taken at the site, 37 APC and 205 XCB (Table T1). All APC cores used
nonmagnetic core barrels and were oriented using the Icefield MI-5 core orientation tool. In total,
1377.1 m was cored, recovering 1748.93 m (127%). Formation temperature measurements using
the advanced piston corer temperature (APCT-3) tool were taken in Hole U1588A. Site U1588
took 186.75 h (7.8 days) to complete.

2.1. Hole U1588A
The transit from Site U1385 to Site U1588 began at 0245 h on 30 November 2022 and ended with
the thrusters down and the vessel heading controlled by dynamic positioning (DP) at 0700 h. The
37.4 nmi transit was completed in 3.6 h with an average speed of 10.4 kt.

The drill crew made up an APC/XCB bottom-hole assembly (BHA), deployed the bit to 1308
meters below rig floor (mbrf ), picked up the top drive, and, after spacing the bit to 1343.4 mbrf,
spudded Hole U1588A (37°57.6044′N, 9°30.9961′W) at 1330 h on the same day. Based on recovery
in Core 1H, the seafloor was calculated at 1339.3 mbsl. Coring continued with the APC system
through Core 17H, where a partial stroke signaled APC refusal at 154.2 mbsf. The XCB system was
deployed beginning with Core 18X at 154.2 mbsf. High expansion rates caused by gas in the cores
led to a change in coring strategy. Beginning with Core 25X, half advances were used to allow the
cores to expand in the core liner. Core expansion of 30%–40% over the cored interval was observed
for the remainder of the hole. Coring was terminated at the Co-Chief Scientists’ request after Core
49X at 0045 h on 2 December. The bit was pulled to the surface, clearing the seafloor at 0245 h and
ending Hole U1588A. Formation temperature measurements were taken on Cores 4H (31 mbsf ),
7H (59.97 mbsf ), 10H (87.92 mbsf ), and 13H (116.18 mbsf ).

2.2. Hole U1588B
The vessel was offset 20 m north, and Hole U1588B (37°57.6149′N, 9°30.9956′W) was spudded at
0445 h on 2 December 2022 with the bit positioned at 1347.0 mbrf. Based on the 5.8 m recovered
in Core 1H, the seafloor was calculated at 1339.3 mbsl. APC coring continued through Core 9H at
81.8 mbsf, where the XCB coring system was deployed to mitigate the effects of gas expansion in
the cores. Cores 10X–64X were cut from 81.8 to 350.0 mbsf. Half advances were used on all XCB
cores, and core expansion of 30%–40% over the cored interval was observed for all XCB cores. The
bit was raised out of the hole, clearing the seafloor at 2243 h on 3 December and ending Hole
U1588B. A total of 64 cores were taken over a 350 m interval (130% recovery).

2.3. Hole U1588C
After clearing the seafloor, the drill line was slipped and cut and the core winch line was cut and
reheaded. The vessel was then offset 20 m east of Hole U1588B. The top drive was picked up, and
the bit was spaced out for spudding. The seafloor depth was assumed to be the same as that in
Holes U1588A and U1588B. Hole U1588C (37°57.6160′N, 9°30.9814′W) was spudded at 0320 h on
4 December and drilled ahead without recovery to 92.0 mbsf. The wash barrel was pulled to the
surface, an XCB barrel was deployed, and coring began with Core 2X at 92.0 mbsf. Coring contin-
ued through Core 54X to a total depth of 353.6 mbsf. The bit then was raised to 1308 mbrf, clear-
ing the seafloor at 1650 h on 5 December and ending Hole U1588C. Half advances were used on all
XCB cores. A total of 53 cores were taken over a 261.6 m interval (132% recovery).

2.4. Hole U1588D
The vessel was offset 20 m south of Hole U1588C. The top drive was picked up, and the bit was
spaced to 1345 mbrf. An APC core barrel was lowered, and Hole U1588D (37°57.6023′N,
9°30.9820′W) was spudded at 1845 h on 5 December 2022. The seafloor was calculated at 1338.5
mbsl based on recovery from Core 1H (4.51 m). Coring continued with the APC system to 90.5
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Table T1. Core summary, Site U1588. DRF = drilling depth below rig floor, DSF = drilling depth below seafloor, HLAPC = half-length APC, RCB = rotary core barrel.
(Continued on next four pages.) Download table in CSV format.

Hole U1588A Hole U1588B
Latitude: 37°57.6044′N Latitude: 37°57.6149′N
Longitude: 9°30.9961′W Longitude: 9°30.9956′W
Water depth (m): 1339.3 Water depth (m): 1339.3
Date started (UTC): 0600 h; 30 November 2022 Date started (UTC): 0145 h; 2 December 2022
Date finished (UTC): 0145 h; 2 December 2022 Date finished (UTC): 2145 h; 3 December 2022
Time on hole (days): 1.82 Time on hole (days): 1.83
Seafloor depth DRF (m): 1350.7 Seafloor depth DRF (m): 1350.7
Seafloor depth est. method: APC Calc Seafloor depth est. method: APC Calc
Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.4 Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.4
Penetration DSF (m): 353 Penetration DSF (m): 350
Cored interval (m): 353 Cored interval (m): 350
Recovered length (m): 378.37 Recovered length (m): 456.08
Recovery (%): 107.19 Recovery (%): 130.31
Drilled interval (m): 0 Drilled interval (m): 0
Drilled interval (no.): 0 Drilled interval (no.): 0
Total cores (no.): 49 Total cores (no.): 64
APC cores (no.): 17 APC cores (no.): 9
HLAPC cores (no.): 0 HLAPC cores (no.): 0
XCB cores (no.): 32 XCB cores (no.): 55
RCB cores (no.): 0 RCB cores (no.): 0
Other cores (no.): 0 Other cores (no.): 0

Hole U1588C Hole U1588D
Latitude: 37°57.6160′N Latitude: 37°57.6023′N
Longitude: 9°30.9814′W Longitude: 9°30.9820′W
Water depth (m): 1339.29 Water depth (m): 1338.54
Date started (UTC): 2145 h; 3 December 2022 Date started (UTC): 1550 h; 5 December 2022
Date finished (UTC): 1550 h; 5 December 2022 Date finished (UTC): 0038 h; 8 December 2022
Time on hole (days): 1.75 Time on hole (days): 2.37
Seafloor depth DRF (m): 1350.7 Seafloor depth DRF (m): 1350
Seafloor depth est. method: Offset Seafloor depth est. method: APC Calc
Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.41 Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.46
Penetration DSF (m): 353.6 Penetration DSF (m): 412.5
Cored interval (m): 261.6 Cored interval (m): 412.5
Recovered length (m): 345.04 Recovered length (m): 569.44
Recovery (%): 131.9 Recovery (%): 138.05
Drilled interval (m): 92 Drilled interval (m): 0
Drilled interval (no.): 1 Drilled interval (no.): 0
Total cores (no.): 53 Total cores (no.): 76
APC cores (no.): 0 APC cores (no.): 11
HLAPC cores (no.): 0 HLAPC cores (no.): 0
XCB cores (no.): 53 XCB cores (no.): 65
RCB cores (no.): 0 RCB cores (no.): 0
Other cores (no.): 0 Other cores (no.): 0

Core

Top depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Bottom depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Interval 
advanced 

(m)

Recovered 
length 

(m)

Curated 
length 

(m)

Core 
recovery 

(%)

Top depth 
cored 

CSF-A (m)

Bottom depth 
recovered 
CSF-A (m)

Core on deck 
date 

(2022)

Core on deck 
time 

UTC (h)
Sections

(N) Comments

397-U1588A-
1H 0.0 2.2 2.2 2.18 2.18 99 0.0 2.18 30 Nov 1240 3
2H 2.2 11.7 9.5 9.68 9.69 102 2.2 11.89 30 Nov 1325 8
3H 11.7 21.2 9.5 9.85 9.85 104 11.7 21.55 30 Nov 1400 8
4H 21.2 30.7 9.5 9.88 9.88 104 21.2 31.08 30 Nov 1455 8 Temperature measurement (APCT-3)
5H 30.7 40.2 9.5 9.90 9.90 104 30.7 40.60 30 Nov 1535 8
6H 40.2 49.7 9.5 9.82 10.01 103 40.2 50.21 30 Nov 1615 8
7H 49.7 59.2 9.5 10.12 10.27 107 49.7 59.97 30 Nov 1705 8 Temperature measurement (APCT-3)
8H 59.2 68.7 9.5 10.27 10.27 108 59.2 69.47 30 Nov 1745 8
9H 68.7 78.2 9.5 10.18 10.18 107 68.7 78.88 30 Nov 1825 8
10H 78.2 87.7 9.5 9.72 9.72 102 78.2 87.92 30 Nov 1925 8 Temperature measurement (APCT-3)
11H 87.7 97.2 9.5 9.69 9.69 102 87.7 97.39 30 Nov 2015 8
12H 97.2 106.7 9.5 10.01 10.01 105 97.2 107.21 30 Nov 2150 8
13H 106.7 116.2 9.5 9.48 9.48 100 106.7 116.18 30 Nov 2305 8 Temperature measurement (APCT-3)
14H 116.2 125.7 9.5 8.97 8.97 94 116.2 125.17 30 Nov 2350 8
15H 125.7 135.2 9.5 9.72 9.72 102 125.7 135.42 1 Dec 0030 8
16H 135.2 144.7 9.5 10.04 10.04 106 135.2 145.24 1 Dec 0120 9
17H 144.7 154.2 9.5 9.63 9.63 101 144.7 154.33 1 Dec 0205 9 Partial stroke
18X 154.2 163.9 9.7 8.29 8.29 85 154.2 162.49 1 Dec 0340 7
19X 163.9 173.6 9.7 8.12 8.12 84 163.9 172.02 1 Dec 0425 6
20X 173.6 183.3 9.7 9.01 9.01 93 173.6 182.61 1 Dec 0505 8
21X 183.3 193.0 9.7 9.32 9.32 96 183.3 192.62 1 Dec 0550 8
22X 193.0 202.7 9.7 8.49 8.49 88 193.0 201.49 1 Dec 0640 8
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23X 202.7 212.4 9.7 7.89 7.89 81 202.7 210.59 1 Dec 0720 8
24X 212.4 222.1 9.7 9.74 9.74 100 212.4 222.14 1 Dec 0800 9
25X 222.1 226.9 4.8 5.88 5.88 123 222.1 227.98 1 Dec 0835 5
26X 226.9 231.8 4.9 6.22 6.23 127 226.9 233.13 1 Dec 0915 6
27X 231.8 236.6 4.8 5.89 5.89 123 231.8 237.69 1 Dec 0950 5
28X 236.6 241.5 4.9 6.20 6.20 127 236.6 242.80 1 Dec 1025 5
29X 241.5 246.3 4.8 6.36 6.36 133 241.5 247.86 1 Dec 1055 6
30X 246.3 251.2 4.9 6.54 6.54 133 246.3 252.84 1 Dec 1140 6
31X 251.2 256.0 4.8 5.71 5.71 119 251.2 256.91 1 Dec 1215 5
32X 256.0 260.9 4.9 7.00 7.00 143 256.0 263.00 1 Dec 1250 6
33X 260.9 265.7 4.8 6.38 6.38 133 260.9 267.28 1 Dec 1330 6
34X 265.7 270.6 4.9 6.58 6.58 134 265.7 272.28 1 Dec 1409 6
35X 270.6 275.4 4.8 5.35 5.35 111 270.6 275.95 1 Dec 1440 5
36X 275.4 280.3 4.9 6.42 6.42 131 275.4 281.82 1 Dec 1515 6
37X 280.3 285.1 4.8 5.99 5.99 125 280.3 286.29 1 Dec 1550 5
38X 285.1 294.8 9.7 9.01 9.01 93 285.1 294.11 1 Dec 1630 7
39X 294.8 299.7 4.9 6.59 6.59 134 294.8 301.39 1 Dec 1705 6
40X 299.7 304.5 4.8 4.85 4.85 101 299.7 304.55 1 Dec 1745 5
41X 304.5 309.4 4.9 6.86 6.86 140 304.5 311.36 1 Dec 1820 6
42X 309.4 314.2 4.8 5.03 5.03 105 309.4 314.43 1 Dec 1900 5
43X 314.2 323.9 9.7 9.66 9.66 100 314.2 323.86 1 Dec 1940 8
44X 323.9 328.8 4.9 6.45 6.45 132 323.9 330.35 1 Dec 2020 6
45X 328.8 333.6 4.8 5.71 5.71 119 328.8 334.51 1 Dec 2050 5
46X 333.6 338.5 4.9 5.38 5.38 110 333.6 338.98 1 Dec 2130 5
47X 338.5 343.3 4.8 6.04 6.04 126 338.5 344.54 1 Dec 2215 5
48X 343.3 348.2 4.9 6.16 6.16 126 343.3 349.46 1 Dec 2255 5
49X 348.2 353.0 4.8 6.11 6.11 127 348.2 354.31 1 Dec 2335 5

Hole U1588A totals: 353.0 378.37 107 327

397-U1588B-
1H 0.0 5.8 5.8 5.85 5.85 101 0.0 5.85 2 Dec 0400 5
2H 5.8 15.3 9.5 9.85 9.85 104 5.8 15.65 2 Dec 0445 8
3H 15.3 24.8 9.5 9.68 9.68 102 15.3 24.98 2 Dec 0520 8
4H 24.8 34.3 9.5 9.92 9.92 104 24.8 34.72 2 Dec 0600 8
5H 34.3 43.8 9.5 9.55 9.55 101 34.3 43.85 2 Dec 0635 8
6H 43.8 53.3 9.5 9.92 10.10 104 43.8 53.90 2 Dec 0735 8
7H 53.3 62.8 9.5 10.06 10.23 106 53.3 63.53 2 Dec 0810 8
8H 62.8 72.3 9.5 10.62 10.62 112 62.8 73.42 2 Dec 0855 9
9H 72.3 81.8 9.5 10.46 10.47 110 72.3 82.77 2 Dec 0935 9
10X 81.8 86.6 4.8 6.47 6.47 135 81.8 88.27 2 Dec 1120 6
11X 86.6 91.5 4.9 6.09 6.09 124 86.6 92.69 2 Dec 1155 6
12X 91.5 96.3 4.8 7.40 7.40 154 91.5 98.90 2 Dec 1235 6
13X 96.3 101.2 4.9 6.43 6.43 131 96.3 102.73 2 Dec 1310 6
14X 101.2 106.0 4.8 7.79 7.79 162 101.2 108.99 2 Dec 1345 7
15X 106.0 110.9 4.9 7.37 7.37 150 106.0 113.37 2 Dec 1415 6
16X 110.9 115.7 4.8 7.25 7.25 151 110.9 118.15 2 Dec 1450 6
17X 115.7 121.7 6.0 9.16 9.16 153 115.7 124.86 2 Dec 1525 8
18X 121.7 126.7 5.0 8.35 8.36 167 121.7 130.06 2 Dec 1605 7
19X 126.7 131.4 4.7 6.57 6.57 140 126.7 133.27 2 Dec 1635 6
20X 131.4 136.3 4.9 7.00 7.00 143 131.4 138.40 2 Dec 1705 6
21X 136.3 141.1 4.8 7.67 7.67 160 136.3 143.97 2 Dec 1740 7
22X 141.1 146.0 4.9 7.30 7.30 149 141.1 148.40 2 Dec 1815 6
23X 146.0 150.8 4.8 7.43 7.43 155 146.0 153.43 2 Dec 1850 6
24X 150.8 155.7 4.9 6.50 6.50 133 150.8 157.30 2 Dec 1925 6
25X 155.7 160.5 4.8 7.68 7.68 160 155.7 163.38 2 Dec 1955 7
26X 160.5 162.5 2.0 3.11 3.11 156 160.5 163.61 2 Dec 2030 3
27X 162.5 167.3 4.8 6.62 6.62 138 162.5 169.12 2 Dec 2240 6
28X 167.3 172.2 4.9 8.00 8.00 163 167.3 175.30 2 Dec 2325 7
29X 172.2 177.0 4.8 6.83 6.83 142 172.2 179.03 2 Dec 2355 6
30X 177.0 181.9 4.9 8.40 8.40 171 177.0 185.40 3 Dec 0030 7
31X 181.9 186.7 4.8 6.36 6.36 133 181.9 188.26 3 Dec 0100 6
32X 186.7 191.6 4.9 7.01 7.01 143 186.7 193.71 3 Dec 0130 6
33X 191.6 196.4 4.8 6.74 6.74 140 191.6 198.34 3 Dec 0205 6
34X 196.4 201.3 4.9 6.72 6.72 137 196.4 203.12 3 Dec 0240 6
35X 201.3 206.1 4.8 6.37 6.38 133 201.3 207.68 3 Dec 0310 6
36X 206.1 211.0 4.9 7.14 7.14 146 206.1 213.24 3 Dec 0345 6
37X 211.0 215.8 4.8 7.59 7.59 158 211.0 218.59 3 Dec 0420 6
38X 215.8 220.7 4.9 7.05 7.05 144 215.8 222.85 3 Dec 0455 6
39X 220.7 225.5 4.8 7.39 7.39 154 220.7 228.09 3 Dec 0530 6
40X 225.5 230.4 4.9 6.45 6.45 132 225.5 231.95 3 Dec 0600 6
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41X 230.4 235.2 4.8 7.23 7.23 151 230.4 237.63 3 Dec 0635 6
42X 235.2 240.1 4.9 7.37 7.37 150 235.2 242.57 3 Dec 0705 6
43X 240.1 244.9 4.8 6.37 6.37 133 240.1 246.47 3 Dec 0740 6
44X 244.9 249.8 4.9 7.06 7.06 144 244.9 251.96 3 Dec 0805 6
45X 249.8 254.6 4.8 6.00 6.00 125 249.8 255.80 3 Dec 0840 5
46X 254.6 259.5 4.9 6.56 6.56 134 254.6 261.16 3 Dec 0910 6
47X 259.5 264.3 4.8 5.80 5.80 121 259.5 265.30 3 Dec 0945 5
48X 264.3 269.2 4.9 6.63 6.63 135 264.3 270.93 3 Dec 1015 6
49X 269.2 274.0 4.8 5.66 5.66 118 269.2 274.86 3 Dec 1045 5
50X 274.0 278.9 4.9 6.55 6.55 134 274.0 280.55 3 Dec 1115 6
51X 278.9 283.7 4.8 5.23 5.23 109 278.9 284.13 3 Dec 1155 5
52X 283.7 288.6 4.9 6.76 6.76 138 283.7 290.46 3 Dec 1230 6
53X 288.6 293.4 4.8 5.68 5.68 118 288.6 294.28 3 Dec 1300 5
54X 293.4 298.3 4.9 6.16 6.16 126 293.4 299.56 3 Dec 1335 5
55X 298.3 303.1 4.8 6.14 6.14 128 298.3 304.44 3 Dec 1410 5
56X 303.1 308.0 4.9 5.69 5.69 116 303.1 308.79 3 Dec 1440 5
57X 308.0 312.8 4.8 6.02 6.02 125 308.0 314.02 3 Dec 1515 5
58X 312.8 317.7 4.9 6.46 6.46 132 312.8 319.26 3 Dec 1550 6
59X 317.7 322.5 4.8 4.87 4.87 101 317.7 322.57 3 Dec 1625 5
60X 322.5 327.4 4.9 6.25 6.25 128 322.5 328.75 3 Dec 1655 6
61X 327.4 333.4 6.0 6.81 6.81 114 327.4 334.21 3 Dec 1750 6
62X 333.4 338.3 4.9 5.84 5.84 119 333.4 339.24 3 Dec 1830 5
63X 338.3 343.1 4.8 5.10 5.10 106 338.3 343.40 3 Dec 1905 5
64X 343.1 350.0 6.9 9.69 9.69 140 343.1 352.79 3 Dec 1955 8

Hole U1588B totals: 350.0 456.08 130 396

397-U1588C-
11 0.0 92.0 *****Drilled from 0.0 to 92.0 mbsf***** 4 Dec 0555 0
2X 92.0 96.8 4.8 5.57 5.57 116 92.0 97.57 4 Dec 0635 5
3X 96.8 101.7 4.9 5.98 5.98 122 96.8 102.78 4 Dec 0710 5
4X 101.7 107.7 6.0 8.78 8.78 146 101.7 110.48 4 Dec 0745 7
5X 107.7 112.5 4.8 5.87 5.87 122 107.7 113.57 4 Dec 0810 5
6X 112.5 117.4 4.9 6.61 6.61 135 112.5 119.11 4 Dec 0845 6
7X 117.4 122.2 4.8 6.98 6.98 145 117.4 124.38 4 Dec 0915 6
8X 122.2 127.1 4.9 7.03 7.03 143 122.2 129.23 4 Dec 0945 6
9X 127.1 131.9 4.8 5.99 5.99 125 127.1 133.09 4 Dec 1015 5
10X 131.9 136.8 4.9 5.74 5.74 117 131.9 137.64 4 Dec 1050 5
11X 136.8 141.6 4.8 6.39 6.39 133 136.8 143.19 4 Dec 1125 6
12X 141.6 146.5 4.9 7.50 7.50 153 141.6 149.10 4 Dec 1200 6
13X 146.5 151.3 4.8 6.86 6.86 143 146.5 153.36 4 Dec 1235 6
14X 151.3 156.2 4.9 7.47 7.47 152 151.3 158.77 4 Dec 1305 6
15X 156.2 161.0 4.8 7.79 7.79 162 156.2 163.99 4 Dec 1340 7
16X 161.0 165.9 4.9 7.03 7.03 143 161.0 168.03 4 Dec 1420 6
17X 165.9 170.7 4.8 6.39 6.39 133 165.9 172.29 4 Dec 1450 6
18X 170.7 175.6 4.9 7.12 7.12 145 170.7 177.82 4 Dec 1520 6
19X 175.6 180.4 4.8 7.30 7.30 152 175.6 182.90 4 Dec 1600 6
20X 180.4 185.3 4.9 7.27 7.27 148 180.4 187.67 4 Dec 1625 6
21X 185.3 190.1 4.8 6.23 6.23 130 185.3 191.53 4 Dec 1700 6
22X 190.1 195.0 4.9 6.99 6.99 143 190.1 197.09 4 Dec 1730 6
23X 195.0 199.8 4.8 6.60 6.60 138 195.0 201.60 4 Dec 1805 6
24X 199.8 204.7 4.9 7.17 7.17 146 199.8 206.97 4 Dec 1840 6
25X 204.7 209.5 4.8 5.42 5.43 113 204.7 210.13 4 Dec 1915 5
26X 209.5 214.4 4.9 6.07 6.07 124 209.5 215.57 4 Dec 1950 5
27X 214.4 219.2 4.8 5.88 5.88 123 214.4 220.28 4 Dec 2030 5
28X 219.2 224.1 4.9 6.82 6.82 139 219.2 226.02 4 Dec 2110 6
29X 224.1 228.9 4.8 5.25 5.25 109 224.1 229.35 4 Dec 2145 5
30X 228.9 233.8 4.9 6.44 6.44 131 228.9 235.34 4 Dec 2230 6
31X 233.8 238.6 4.8 7.05 7.05 147 233.8 240.85 4 Dec 2310 6
32X 238.6 243.5 4.9 5.21 5.21 106 238.6 243.81 4 Dec 2345 5
33X 243.5 248.3 4.8 6.63 6.64 138 243.5 250.14 5 Dec 0020 6
34X 248.3 253.2 4.9 6.55 6.55 134 248.3 254.85 5 Dec 0100 6
35X 253.2 258.0 4.8 6.18 6.18 129 253.2 259.38 5 Dec 0135 6
36X 258.0 262.9 4.9 6.56 6.56 134 258.0 264.56 5 Dec 0215 6
37X 262.9 267.7 4.8 6.57 6.57 137 262.9 269.47 5 Dec 0250 6
38X 267.7 272.6 4.9 6.36 6.36 130 267.7 274.06 5 Dec 0325 5
39X 272.6 278.6 6.0 7.71 7.71 129 272.6 280.31 5 Dec 0415 7
40X 278.6 284.6 6.0 9.38 9.38 156 278.6 287.98 5 Dec 0510 8
41X 284.6 289.4 4.8 5.53 5.53 115 284.6 290.13 5 Dec 0545 5
42X 289.4 294.3 4.9 6.04 6.04 123 289.4 295.44 5 Dec 0620 5
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43X 294.3 299.1 4.8 6.01 6.01 125 294.3 300.31 5 Dec 0655 5
44X 299.1 304.0 4.9 6.72 6.72 137 299.1 305.82 5 Dec 0730 6
45X 304.0 308.8 4.8 6.40 6.40 133 304.0 310.40 5 Dec 0800 5
46X 308.8 313.7 4.9 6.64 6.64 136 308.8 315.44 5 Dec 0840 6
47X 313.7 318.5 4.8 5.08 5.08 106 313.7 318.78 5 Dec 0915 5
48X 318.5 323.4 4.9 5.83 5.83 119 318.5 324.33 5 Dec 0945 5
49X 323.4 328.2 4.8 5.39 5.39 112 323.4 328.79 5 Dec 1020 5
50X 328.2 333.1 4.9 6.34 6.34 129 328.2 334.54 5 Dec 1055 6
51X 333.1 337.9 4.8 4.93 4.93 103 333.1 338.03 5 Dec 1135 5
52X 337.9 342.8 4.9 7.19 7.19 147 337.9 345.09 5 Dec 1210 6
53X 342.8 347.6 4.8 5.04 5.04 105 342.8 347.84 5 Dec 1245 5
54X 347.6 353.6 6.0 7.16 7.16 119 347.6 354.76 5 Dec 1330 6

Hole U1588C totals: 115.0 145.45 126  303

397-U1588D-
1H 0.0 4.5 4.5 4.51 4.51 100 0.0 4.51 5 Dec 1755 4 Nonmag. core barrels, core orientation
2H 4.5 14.0 9.5 9.72 9.71 102 4.5 14.21 5 Dec 1845 8 Nonmag. core barrels, core orientation
3H 14.0 23.5 9.5 9.85 9.85 104 14.0 23.85 5 Dec 1920 8 Nonmag. core barrels, core orientation
4H 23.5 33.0 9.5 9.79 9.78 103 23.5 33.28 5 Dec 2005 8 Nonmag. core barrels, core orientation
5H 33.0 37.0 4.0 6.37 6.36 159 33.0 39.36 5 Dec 2045 6 Nonmag. core barrels, core orientation
6H 37.0 46.5 9.5 9.90 10.03 104 37.0 47.03 5 Dec 2125 8 Nonmag. core barrels, core orientation
7H 46.5 56.0 9.5 10.08 10.18 106 46.5 56.68 5 Dec 2245 8 Nonmag. core barrels, core orientation
8H 56.0 65.5 9.5 10.34 10.4 109 56.0 66.40 5 Dec 2325 8 Nonmag. core barrels, core orientation
9H 65.5 75.0 9.5 10.47 10.12 110 65.5 75.62 6 Dec 0045 8 Nonmag. core barrels, core orientation
10H 75.0 84.5 9.5 10.68 10.37 112 75.0 85.37 6 Dec 0125 9 Nonmag. core barrels, core orientation
11H 84.5 90.5 6.0 7.39 7.16 123 84.5 91.66 6 Dec 0210 7 Nonmag. core barrels, core orientation
12X 90.5 95.3 4.8 6.88 6.88 143 90.5 97.38 6 Dec 0240 6
13X 95.3 100.2 4.9 7.51 7.51 153 95.3 102.81 6 Dec 0310 6
14X 100.2 105.0 4.8 8.47 8.47 176 100.2 108.67 6 Dec 0415 7
15X 105.0 109.9 4.9 7.59 7.59 155 105.0 112.59 6 Dec 0445 6
16X 109.9 114.7 4.8 8.63 8.63 180 109.9 118.53 6 Dec 0520 7
17X 114.7 119.6 4.9 6.77 6.77 138 114.7 121.47 6 Dec 0555 6
18X 119.6 124.4 4.8 7.70 7.70 160 119.6 127.30 6 Dec 0625 7
19X 124.4 129.3 4.9 8.29 8.29 169 124.4 132.69 6 Dec 0700 7
20X 129.3 134.1 4.8 7.52 7.52 157 129.3 136.82 6 Dec 0735 6
21X 134.1 139.0 4.9 7.32 7.32 149 134.1 141.42 6 Dec 0805 6
22X 139.0 143.8 4.8 7.64 7.64 159 139.0 146.64 6 Dec 0835 6
23X 143.8 148.7 4.9 7.03 7.04 143 143.8 150.84 6 Dec 0905 6
24X 148.7 153.5 4.8 6.43 6.43 134 148.7 155.13 6 Dec 0950 6
25X 153.5 158.4 4.9 7.97 7.98 163 153.5 161.48 6 Dec 1025 7
26X 158.4 164.4 6.0 7.96 7.96 133 158.4 166.36 6 Dec 1055 7
27X 164.4 169.3 4.9 6.90 6.90 141 164.4 171.30 6 Dec 1130 6
28X 169.3 174.1 4.8 7.84 7.84 163 169.3 177.14 6 Dec 1200 7
29X 174.1 179.0 4.9 7.10 7.10 145 174.1 181.20 6 Dec 1235 6
30X 179.0 183.8 4.8 7.03 7.03 146 179.0 186.03 6 Dec 1310 6
31X 183.8 188.7 4.9 7.20 7.20 147 183.8 191.00 6 Dec 1345 6
32X 188.7 193.5 4.8 7.32 7.32 153 188.7 196.02 6 Dec 1420 6
33X 193.5 198.4 4.9 7.10 7.10 145 193.5 200.60 6 Dec 1455 6
34X 198.4 203.2 4.8 7.21 7.21 150 198.4 205.61 6 Dec 1530 6
35X 203.2 208.1 4.9 6.63 6.63 135 203.2 209.83 6 Dec 1600 6
36X 208.1 212.9 4.8 6.71 6.71 140 208.1 214.81 6 Dec 1635 6
37X 212.9 217.8 4.9 7.83 7.83 160 212.9 220.73 6 Dec 1710 7
38X 217.8 222.6 4.8 7.46 7.46 155 217.8 225.26 6 Dec 1745 6
39X 222.6 227.5 4.9 8.03 8.03 164 222.6 230.63 6 Dec 1820 7
40X 227.5 232.3 4.8 8.13 8.13 169 227.5 235.63 6 Dec 1855 7
41X 232.3 237.2 4.9 6.61 6.61 135 232.3 238.91 6 Dec 1930 6
42X 237.2 242.0 4.8 6.18 6.18 129 237.2 243.38 6 Dec 2005 5
43X 242.0 246.9 4.9 7.36 7.36 150 242.0 249.36 6 Dec 2040 6
44X 246.9 251.7 4.8 7.13 7.13 149 246.9 254.03 6 Dec 2110 6
45X 251.7 256.6 4.9 5.91 5.91 121 251.7 257.61 6 Dec 2145 5
46X 256.6 261.4 4.8 6.82 6.82 142 256.6 263.42 6 Dec 2225 6
47X 261.4 267.4 6.0 7.65 7.65 128 261.4 269.05 6 Dec 2305 6
48X 267.4 272.2 4.8 5.97 5.97 124 267.4 273.37 6 Dec 2340 5
49X 272.2 277.1 4.9 7.37 7.37 150 272.2 279.57 7 Dec 0015 6
50X 277.1 281.9 4.8 7.89 7.89 164 277.1 284.99 7 Dec 0055 7
51X 281.9 286.8 4.9 7.29 7.29 149 281.9 289.19 7 Dec 0130 6
52X 286.8 291.6 4.8 5.80 5.80 121 286.8 292.60 7 Dec 0210 5
53X 291.6 297.6 6.0 7.47 7.47 125 291.6 299.07 7 Dec 0300 6
54X 297.6 302.5 4.9 8.14 8.14 166 297.6 305.74 7 Dec 0330 7
55X 302.5 307.3 4.8 7.05 7.05 147 302.5 309.55 7 Dec 0410 6
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mbsf with Core 11H. An XCB barrel was deployed, and coring continued to 421.5 mbsf (Cores
12X–76X) at 1800 h on 7 December, when coring was terminated to prepare for departure. The bit
was then pulled out of the hole, clearing the seafloor at 2050 h on 7 December. The rig floor was
secured for transit at 0138 h on 8 December, ending Hole U1588D and Site U1588. A total of 76
cores were taken over a 412.5 m interval, and the APC system was used for 11 cores over 90.5 m
(110% recovery). The XCB system was deployed for 65 cores over a 322.0 m interval (146% recov-
ery), and half advances were used to mitigate core disturbance caused by gas.

The thrusters were raised, and at 0224 h on 8 December the R/V JOIDES Resolution began the sea
passage to Tarragona, Spain. The 783 nmi transit was completed on 11 December 2022 at 0700 h
with the first line ashore at Muelle de Baleares in Tarragona, Spain.

3. Lithostratigraphy
Three lithofacies were identified using visual descriptions, smear slides, and color (RGB values).
The majority of sediments are characterized as Lithofacies 1 and 2, which can be represented as
mixed ratio of two end-members: Lithofacies 1 (100% nannofossil ooze) and Lithofacies 2 (100%
clay/silt). Lithofacies 3 is minor in occurrence and consists of sediments mainly composed of car-
bonate grains. One lithostratigraphic unit was defined. Unit I spans 0–412.5 m core depth below
seafloor, Method B (CSF-B). Most sediments from Site U1588 are from Lithofacies 1 and contain
varying amounts of inorganic/detrital/recrystallized calcium carbonate of indeterminate origin
(hereafter carbonate) and clay. The abundance of nannofossil ooze with substantial amounts of
clay and carbonate indicates the persistence of hemipelagic sedimentation and an indeterminate
(recrystallized or detrital) source of carbonate at Site U1588 through the Pleistocene. Foramini-
fers, diagenetic features (dark patches, pyrite), and rare, subtle color banding are disseminated
throughout the cores. Bioturbation varies from absent to heavy and generally increases downhole.
Deformational sedimentary structures are rare and, when present, are at a decimeter scale. Drill-
ing disturbance is present in most cores in all holes, varies from slight to severe, and is influenced
by the drilling type, operation conditions, and methane gas contents of sediments.

3.1. Introduction
Three lithofacies were identified using visual observation of sediments, microscopic examination
of smear slides, and RGB data, complemented with X-ray diffraction (XRD) and carbonate analy-

56X 307.3 312.2 4.9 8.91 8.91 182 307.3 316.21 7 Dec 0445 7
57X 312.2 317.0 4.8 6.64 6.64 138 312.2 318.84 7 Dec 0520 6
58X 317.0 323.0 6.0 8.41 8.41 140 317.0 325.41 7 Dec 0555 7
59X 323.0 327.9 4.9 7.19 7.19 147 323.0 330.19 7 Dec 0630 6
60X 327.9 332.7 4.8 6.08 6.08 127 327.9 333.98 7 Dec 0705 5
61X 332.7 337.6 4.9 7.60 7.60 155 332.7 340.30 7 Dec 0740 6
62X 337.6 342.4 4.8 7.72 7.72 161 337.6 345.32 7 Dec 0815 6
63X 342.4 347.3 4.9 6.43 6.43 131 342.4 348.83 7 Dec 0855 6
64X 347.3 352.1 4.8 6.36 6.36 133 347.3 353.66 7 Dec 0925 6
65X 352.1 357.0 4.9 6.02 6.02 123 352.1 358.12 7 Dec 0955 5
66X 357.0 361.8 4.8 5.79 5.79 121 357.0 362.79 7 Dec 1030 5
67X 361.8 366.7 4.9 7.95 7.95 162 361.8 369.75 7 Dec 1105 7
68X 366.7 371.5 4.8 7.10 7.10 148 366.7 373.80 7 Dec 1145 6
69X 371.5 376.4 4.9 5.75 5.75 117 371.5 377.25 7 Dec 1225 5
70X 376.4 381.2 4.8 7.93 7.93 165 376.4 384.33 7 Dec 1300 7
71X 381.2 386.1 4.9 6.58 6.58 134 381.2 387.78 7 Dec 1340 6
72X 386.1 390.9 4.8 6.33 6.33 132 386.1 392.43 7 Dec 1420 5
73X 390.9 395.8 4.9 6.32 6.32 129 390.9 397.22 7 Dec 1455 5
74X 395.8 400.6 4.8 7.60 7.60 158 395.8 403.40 7 Dec 1530 6
75X 400.6 405.5 4.9 7.21 7.21 147 400.6 407.81 7 Dec 1610 6
76X 405.5 412.5 7.0 9.58 9.58 137 405.5 415.08 7 Dec 1700 8

Hole U1588D totals: 412.5 569.44 138.00 480
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ses and compared to the sediment physical properties. The sediments are categorized into three
lithofacies according to their primary lithologies: nannofossil ooze, clay, and carbonate. In Hole
U1588A, two smear slides were taken per APC and full-advance XCB core (9.7 m) and one was
taken per half-advance XCB core (4.9 m). Additional smear slides were taken when necessary to
confirm lithologies in Holes U1588B–U1588D. To complement smear slide analysis and visual
descriptions, two CaCO3 samples and one XRD sample were taken per APC core and full-advance
XCB Cores 397-U1588A-1H through 24X, one CaCO3 sample was taken per half-advance XCB
Cores 25X–49X, and one XRD sample was taken from each of the even-numbered half-advance
XCB cores in Hole U1588A.

Site U1588 consists of one lithostratigraphic unit that spans the Quaternary to the Pleistocene.
The dominant principal lithology of Unit I is nannofossil ooze. Lithologies vary between generally
darker intervals of nannofossil ooze with varying amounts of clay to generally lighter intervals
consisting of nannofossil ooze. Cyclicity between these lithologies is seen in color reflectance and
physical properties data, including natural gamma radiation (NGR), magnetic susceptibility (MS),
and L* (see Physical properties).

Based on constraints from biostratigraphy and paleomagnetic data, the basal ages of Holes
U1588A–U1588C are estimated at 1.9 Ma and the basal age of Hole U1588D is estimated at ~2.2
Ma. The average sedimentation rate at Site U1588 is estimated at ~18 cm/ky based on onboard age
models (see Biostratigraphy). No major deformational structures were observed across or within
holes, and decimeter-scale features are found in only a few sections. Drilling disturbance was pres-
ent throughout many cores in all holes, was slight to severe, and varied with the drilling type, sea
conditions, and methane content of sediments, with gas expansion as the most prominent distur-
bance.

3.2. Lithofacies description
Three lithofacies were identified at Site U1588 (Table T2). Lithofacies 1 and 2 can be represented
as a mixing ratio of two end-members: 100% nannofossil ooze and 100% clay comprising a range of
siliciclastic constituents. Lithofacies 3 is primarily carbonate with a variable secondary proportion
of nannofossil ooze and clay. By far the most common sediments at Site U1588 are from Lithofa-
cies 1. Lithofacies 2 and 3 only occur in a few sections (Lithofacies 2 = Sections 397-U1588A-19X-
2 and 21X-2; Lithofacies 3 = Sections 6H-7, 9H-3, 23X-4, 24X-1 through 24X-4, 24X-7, 25X-4, and
25X-CC), constituting ~1% and ~3% of lithologies, respectively, at Site U1588.

3.2.1. Lithofacies 1
Lithofacies 1 consists principally of nannofossil ooze with varying amounts of clay, detrital car-
bonate, and diatoms. Lithologies in this lithofacies are clayey nannofossil ooze with carbonate,
nannofossil ooze with carbonate, nannofossil ooze with carbonate and clay, nannofossil ooze with
clay, carbonate nannofossil ooze with clay, carbonate nannofossil ooze, diatom nannofossil ooze,

Table T2. Lithofacies 1, 2, and 3, Site U1588. Common lithologic names include prefixes (25%–50%) and suffixes (10%–25%). Download table in CSV format.

Lithofacies No.
Common 

lithologies Description

Lithofacies 
thickness 

(m)
Degree of 

bioturbation Color
Proportion in 

lith. unit
Depositional 
environment

Nannofossil 
ooze 

1 Clayey nannofossil ooze with carbonate; 
nannofossil ooze with carbonate; 
nannofossil ooze with carbonate and 
clay; nannofossil ooze with clay; 
carbonate nannofossil ooze with clay; 
carbonate nannofossil ooze; diatom 
nannofossil ooze; diatom nannofossil 
ooze with biosilica

Nannofossil ooze, often with 
homogeneous appearance; 
rare: foraminifers and other 
calcareous components; 
frequent: diagenetic 
overprinting.

0.2 to >100 Sparse to heavy Light to dark gray, greenish 
gray, and brownish gray 
(with clay: brown; with 
carbonate: light-to-dark 
gray)

I: 96% Hemipelagic/
contourite

Carbonate 2 Carbonate clay with nannofossils; clay 
with nannofossils and carbonate

Siliciclastic clay with varying 
abundance of nannofossils and 
carbonate grains.

0.3–3 Slight to heavy Dark gray I: 1% Hemipelagic/
contourite

Clay 3 Clayey carbonate with nannofossils; 
nannofossil carbonate with clay

Recrystallized/inorganic 
carbonate grains of silt-to-clay 
size with varying abundance of 
nannofossils and clay.

0.3–1 Slight to heavy Dark greenish gray; dark 
bluish gray

I: 3% Hemipelagic/
contourite
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and diatom nannofossil ooze with biosilica (Figure F8). Sediments are light to dark gray, greenish
gray, and brownish gray, often with foraminifers disseminated throughout the sediment. Bioturba-
tion ranges from absent to heavy. Trace fossils including Chondrites, Ophiomorpha, Planolites,
Thalassinoides, and Zoophycos are commonly observed. Dark patches, nodules, and pyrite are
observed throughout, although the occurrence of these features varies with depth.

3.2.1.1. Smear slides
Nannofossils are the dominant (>50%) component in the Lithofacies 1. Siliciclastic components
range in abundance from trace (≤1%) to abundant (>25%–50%), and carbonate ranges from rare
(>1%–10%) to abundant (>25%–50%). Foraminifers and authigenic minerals (pyrite, dolomite,
glauconite, and iron oxides) are present in most of the samples and range from trace (≤1%) to rare
(>1%–10%). Diatoms are present in one smear slide at a trace level (≤1%), in one as rare (>1%–
10%), and in two as abundant (>10%–25%) (Samples 397-U1588A-20X-CC, 60 cm, and 21X-4, 65
cm). Sponge spicules and other siliceous biogenic components such as radiolarians range from
trace (≤1%) to rare (>1%–10%). For all (biogenic and siliciclastic) components taken together,
50%–90% of grains are in the clay-size fraction, 5%–40% are in the silt-size fraction, and 1%–15%
are in the sand-size fraction.

3.2.2. Lithofacies 2
Lithofacies 2 consists of sediments that are principally clay comprising a range of siliciclastics with
varying amounts of nannofossils and carbonate. Lithologies include carbonate clay with nannofos-

Figure F8. Lithofacies 1, Site U1588. All images: upper left = transmitted light brightfield, lower left = cross-polarized light
(XPL), right = section half images, which include the interval where smear slides were taken.

Clayey nannofossil ooze with carbonate
U1588A-7H-2, 50 cm

Carbonate nannofossil ooze with clay
U1588A-9H-6, 120 cm

Nannofossil ooze with carbonate and clay
U1588B-10X-4, 90 cm 

Nannofossil ooze with carbonate
U1588A-6H-7, 10 cm
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sils, and clay with nannofossil and carbonate. Sediments are predominantly dark gray. Lithofacies
2 includes the same sedimentary structures, bioturbation, trace fossils, and diagenetic features
described in Lithofacies 1.

3.2.2.1. Smear slides
Siliciclastic grains are the dominant (>50%) component in Lithofacies 2 and are present in two
smear slides in Samples 397-U1588A-19X-2, 40 cm, and 21X-2, 48 cm. Carbonate abundance is
common (>10%–25%) to abundant (>25%–50%). Nannofossils are common (>10%–25%). Fora-
minifers are trace (≤1%) to rare (>1%–10%). Authigenic minerals are rare (>1%–10%). For all (bio-
genic and siliciclastic) components, 70%–85% of grains are in the clay-size fraction, 15%–30% are
in the silt-size fraction, and 1%–2% are in the sand-size fraction.

3.2.3. Lithofacies 3
Lithofacies 3 consists of sediments that are principally carbonate grains with varying amounts of
siliciclastics and nannofossils. Lithologies include clayey carbonate with nannofossils and, in one
instance, nannofossil carbonate with clay. Sediments are predominantly dark greenish or bluish
gray. Lithofacies 3 includes the same sedimentary structures, bioturbation, trace fossils, and diage-
netic features described in Lithofacies 1.

3.2.3.1. Smear slides
Carbonate grains are the dominant (>50%) component in Lithofacies 3 and are present in five
smear slides in Samples 397-U1588A-6H-7, 10 cm; 9H-3, 120 cm; 23X-4, 60 cm; 24X-3, 38 cm; and
